

PUBLIC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Acting Chairman
Terrell McSweeney



In the Matter of

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board,
Respondent

DOCKET NO. 9374

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Geoffrey M. Green
Assistant Director

Lisa B. Kopchik
Christine M. Kennedy
Michael J. Turner
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496
Telephone: (202) 326-3139
Email: LKopchik@ftc.gov

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Dated: December 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
A. Legal Standard for Mootness.....	8
B. Overview of the State Action Defense.....	9
C. Legal Standard for Active Supervision.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
IV. THE COMMISSION CAN ENTER MEANINGFUL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND THE CASE IS NOT MOOT, EVEN IF THE LOUISIANA SUPERVISION REGIME IS NOW FACIALLY ADEQUATE.....	15
A. Post-Complaint Changes in the Supervision Regime Do Not Preclude a Recurrence of Respondent’s Anticompetitive Conduct and Do Not Moot this Lawsuit.....	16
B. The Principles and Cases Cited by Respondent are Inapplicable Here.....	20
V. THE CURRENT SUPERVISION REGIME APPLICABLE TO RESPONDENT’S CONDUCT IS FACIALLY FLAWED.....	22
A. Supervision of Rulemaking by the Commissioner of Administration is Facially Flawed.....	23
B. Supervision of Rulemaking By the Louisiana Legislature is Facially Flawed.....	25
C. Supervision of Respondent’s Enforcement Actions by the Division of Administrative Law is Facially Flawed.....	27
D. Supervision of Respondent’s Enforcement Actions by a State Court is Facially Flawed.....	30
E. The Louisiana Regime Does Not Provide For Supervision of Important Elements of Respondent’s Conduct.....	31
VII. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	8
<i>Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>BahnMiller v. Derwinski</i> , 923 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 586 U.S. 165 (2013)	8
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	8
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cnty. of Stanislaus v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. CV-F-93-5866, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21032, (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 1994)	13
<i>Destec Energy v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	12
<i>DFW Metro Line Servs. v. Sw. Bell Tel.</i> , 988 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-955, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84438 (N.D. Ga. June 2, 2017)	3
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Peoples Energy Corp.</i> , No. 02 C 4117, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4958 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2003).....	12, 13
<i>In re Alaska Healthcare Network, Inc.</i> , 131 F.T.C. 893 (2001)	15
<i>In re Indiana Household Movers and Warehousemen, Inc.</i> , 135 F.T.C. 535 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kentucky Household Goods Carriers Ass’n</i> , 139 F.T.C. 404 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New England Motor Rate Bureau</i> , 112 F.T.C. 200 (1989), <i>modified on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom.</i> 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 536 (1991)	18
<i>In re New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 9170, 113 F.T.C. 1013 (1990)	15
<i>In re North Carolina Bd. Dental Exam’rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re S.C. State Board of Dentistry</i> , 138 F.T.C. 229 (2004)	3, 9, 26
<i>In re Texas Surgeons, P.A.</i> , No. 3944, 2000 WL 669997 (2000)	15, 18, 19
<i>In re Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 112 F.T.C. 344 (1989)	2, 14, 15
<i>Lease Lights v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Mesquire v. Aladdin</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	20
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northeast Florida v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1992)	20
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	9
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ports Authority v. Compania Panamena de Aviacion</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.P.R. 1999)	31

<i>Prime Healthcare Services-Monroe v. Indiana University Health Bloomington</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00003, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136474 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2016).....	31
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Rubbermaid, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 575 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Shahawy v. Harrison</i> , 875 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>TEC Cogeneration, Inc. v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir.), <i>modified</i> , 86 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , No. 1-15-CV-343, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166754 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	8
<i>Yeager’s Fuel v. Pa. Power & Light Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1260 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	13

Statutes

La. R.S. 37:3394	3
La. R.S. 37:3415(A).....	32
La. R.S. 37:3415.20(B).....	8
La. R.S. 37:3415.20(B)(2)	31
La. R.S. 49:953	7
La. R.S. 49:964(G).....	27
La. R.S. 49:964(G)(5)	29
La. R.S. 49:968(B)	25
La. R.S. 49:968(B–D)	7
La. R.S. 49:968(D)(1)	7
La. R.S. 49:968(D)(1)(a).....	25
La. R.S. 49:968(D)(3)	25
La. R.S. 49:968(E)	25
La. R.S. 49:968(E)(2).....	25
La. R.S. 49:968(F–G).....	7, 25
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	9

Other Authorities

La. Admin. Code Title 46, § 31101	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010.....	4
Federal Rules of Evidence: Rule 201(b).....	26
FTC Office of Policy Planning, REPORT OF THE STATE ACTION TASK FORCE (Sept. 2003)	13
